Sabah Forestry Development Authority (SAFODA), Lembaga Industri Getah Sabah (LIGS) had been 

identified and consulted with regard to the revised CAMP’s implementation. One of the land owners 

was given OP (Occupation Permit) for road access in the Nuluhon Trusmadi Forest Reserve. To date, 

four hundred and fifty six (456) Land Titles within a two (2) km radius along the FMU 10 Forest Reserve 

Boundaries’ were obtained from the Land and Survey Department. Application by Denis ikon for an 

Occupation Permit (OP) over an area of 0.2 ha for camping site at the KS Khiong Point in Sinua was